
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 9th February 2011 
  
TIME: 4.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Cllr Paul Tweed (Chair) 
Cllr James Mahon (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr James Byrne 
Cllr Linda Cluskey 
Cllr Gillian Cuthbertson 
Cllr John Dodd 
 
Cllr Sean Dorgan 
Cllr Barry Griffiths (Spokesperson) 
Cllr Ms Carol Gustafson O.B.E. 
Cllr Richard Hands 
Cllr Peter Hough 
Cllr Anne Ibbs 
Cllr John Kelly 
Cllr Carmel Preston (Spokesperson) 
Cllr David Sumner 
 

Cllr Owen Brady 
Cllr Gordon Friel 
Cllr Geoff Howe 
Cllr Ms Doreen Kerrigan 
Cllr Terry Jones 
Cllr Lord Ronnie Fearn of 
Southport, O.B.E. 
Cllr Denise Dutton 
Cllr Martyn Barber 
Cllr Miss Veronica Webster 
Cllr Andrew Tonkiss 
Cllr Andrew Blackburn 
Cllr Peter Papworth 
Cllr Robert Brennan 
Cllr Simon Shaw 
Cllr David Rimmer 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 / 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk or 

ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2011 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Study to Review the Regional Spatial Strategy Housing 
Requirement Figure for Sefton - Headline Findings 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

5. Sefton Core Strategy - Green Space Study: draft for 
public consultation 

(Pages 23 - 38) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

6. A Review of the Evidence Supporting the Core Strategy 
Options 

(Pages 39 - 48) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

7. Core Strategy for Sefton - Options Paper (Pages 49 - 148) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development 
Director  
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

68 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  12 JANUARY 2011 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Tweed (in the Chair) 

  
 

 Councillors Byrne, L. Cluskey, Dodd, Dorgan, 
Griffiths, Gustafson, Hands, Hough, Ibbs, Jones, 
Kelly, Preston and Sumner 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dutton, Doran, Cuthbertson and Parry 
 
 
123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member / Officer Item Interest  Action 

 
Councillor Ibbs Application No. 

S/2010/1677 73-
75 Kirklake Road, 
Formby 

Personal – knows 
the petitioners 

Stayed in the 
room, took part in 
the discussion 
and voted 
thereon 
 

Councillor Griffiths Application No. 
S/2010/1677 73-
75 Kirklake Road, 
Formby 

Personal – knows 
the petitioners 

Stayed in the 
room, took part in 
the discussion 
and voted 
thereon 
 

Peter Cowley, 
Principal Solicitor 

8 Sandringham 
Road, Southport 
– Judicial Review 
Proceedings  

Personal – knows 
the applicant of 
the initial 
planning 
application 

Stayed in the 
room, but did not 
take part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

69 

 
125. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
126. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/1575 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 146 

DEYES LANE,  MAGHULL  

 
The Planning and Economic Development Director informed the 
Committee that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
 
127. APPL
[...]
and Economic Development Director no earlier than 21 January 2011 
subject to the following: 
 

i. Delegated authority to secure minor revision to plans to complete 
landscaping/layout drawings to reflect changes to layout in 
particular having regard to the Hawthorne Road frontage, and to 
afford completion of landscaping and other drawings for 
consistency with the revised layout; 

 
ii. Delegated authority to amend, re-order or add further planning 

conditions to reflect any further requirements of statutory 
consultees, and to address issues of phasing/provision of non-
residential component; and 

 
iii. There being no further representations raising issues connected to 

each of the three schemes prior to the above date. 
 
 
133. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - REFUSALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that recommended that the following application be 
refused for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

72 

 
Application No. Site 

 
S/2010/1419 Maricourt High School, Damfield 

Lane, Maghull 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application No.S/2010/1419 be refused for the reasons stated or 
referred to in the report.  
 
 
134. CORE STRATEGY - LIVERPOOL CITY REGION RENEWABLE 

ENERGY CAPACITY STUDY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought the Committee’s approval of the 
Liverpool City Region Renewable Energy Capacity Study, which formed 
part of the evidence for the Core Strategy and other Local Development 
Framework documents. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Core Strategy – Liverpool City Region Renewable Energy 

Capacity Study report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Liverpool City Region 

Renewable Energy Capacity Study. 
 
 
135. UPDATED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that informed the Committee of comments received 
to consultation on an updated Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet be requested to approve the updated Statement of 
Community Involvement. 
 
 
136. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS 2 - NEW SITES CONSULTATION  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that related to the second Preferred Options stage 
of the joint Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document (DPD). The 
first stage identified a number of sites to accommodate waste 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

73 

management facilities.  A number of these were withdrawn or not 
supported following consultation, including a site in Sefton. 

 

This second stage of Preferred Options, called “New Sites Consultation” 
identified all the necessary replacement sites for the various boroughs in 
Merseyside.    

 

The report proposed a replacement site for Sefton and asked that it be 
approved for consideration as part of a Merseyside-wide consultation in 
early 2011.    

 

The Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service led the preparation of the 
plan and had prepared the report, attached in annexe 1.  This provided a 
Merseyside-wide overview of the replacement sites which were required 
for all the Merseyside authorities.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet be requested to: 
 
(1) note the results of consultation on the Waste Development Plan 

Document Preferred Options Report; 
 
(2) approve the Preferred Options 2: New Sites Consultation Report 

and approve a six-week public consultation commencing in early 
2011; and 

 
(3) note the funding arrangements agreed by the City Region Cabinet 

and make appropriate financial provision in 2011/12 and 2012/13 to 
complete the Waste DPD. 

 
 
137. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT - APPEALS  

 
The Committee considere
[...]
likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
 
139. 8 SANDRINGHAM ROAD, SOUTHPORT - JUDICIAL REVIEW 

PROCEEDINGS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that advised of a claim for judicial review and sought 
the Committee’s views in respect of defending the case. 
 
The report recommended that Officers be authorised to negotiate a 
settlement of the case with the claimant. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

75 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recomendation be not agreed and Officers not be authorised to 
negotiate a settlement of the case with the claimant. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



 
 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING 
 

DATE: 
 

9 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

STUDY TO REVIEW THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY 
HOUSING REQUIREMENT FIGURE FOR SEFTON – HEADLINE 
FINDINGS  
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning & Economic Development Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Alan Young – Strategic Planning and Information Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 3551 
 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To report on the headline findings of a key study to review the Regional Spatial Strategy Housing 
Figure for Sefton, in order that this can inform the evidence base for the Local Development 
Framework and specifically the Options Stage of the emerging Core Strategy (which is reported 
separately at this meeting). The full study report will be reported in the next cycle to Planning 
Committee, Cabinet Member -Regeneration and Cabinet.   
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To comply with national planning guidance on the need to provide a robust evidence base for 
Sefton’s housing policies in the Local Development Framework. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Planning Committee note this report and agree to receive a further more detailed report on the 
matter (together with Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Cabinet) in the next committee cycle.    
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No (although a decision on the report on the final study will 
be a key decision) 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 
 
 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 

The cost of the study (£8,895 exclusive of VAT) will be covered by Planning and 
Economic Development Department's consultancy budget. 
  

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 

£ 

2010/ 
2011 

£ 

2011/ 
2012 

£ 

2013/ 
2014 

£ 
Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

None  

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

None  

Asset Management: 
 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 
 
 
 

  

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 √  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
None at this time  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 
 
 
 

  

STUDY TO REVIEW THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY HOUSING REQUIREMENT FIGURE 
FOR SEFTON – HEADLINE FINDINGS  
 

[...]
anning consultancy in this field, and their considered judgement is that a 
figure of 480 dwellings per annum (net) is the ‘right’  (see the answer to the first 
question at paragraph 1.2 above) housing requirement figure for Sefton.   

 
5.4 It is interesting to note a concluding point that the 480 per annum figure almost 

exactly equates to the long-term building pattern over the last 29 years in 
Sefton (i.e. 483 per annum). 

Agenda Item 4

Page 20



 
 
 
 

  

 
Recommendations 
 
That Planning Committee note this report and agree to receive a further more 
detailed report on the matter (together with Cabinet Member - Regeneration and 
Cabinet) in the next committee cycle.    
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 16 

Meeting: Planning Committee

Date of Meeting:  9th February 2011 

Title of Report: Sefton Core Strategy - Green Space Study: draft for public 

consultation 
 
 

Report of: Andy Wallis, 
Director of Planning 
and Economic 
Development 

 

This report contains Yes No 

  CONFIDENTIAL  
Information/ 

   

Contact Officer: Andrea O’Connor 
(Telephone No.) 0151 934 3560 
  

EXEMPT information by virtue of 
paragraph(s)............of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972  
(If information is marked exempt, the 
Public Interest Test must be applied 
and favour the exclusion of the 
information from the press and 
public). 

  
 
  
 

 Is the decision on this report 

DELEGATED? 

    

 

Purpose of Report
 
To seek members’ approval of the draft Green Space Study for public consultation, linked to 
the consultation on the Core Strategy options and draft Green Belt Study.  

 

Recommended that   
 

1. The Planning Committee approve the draft Green Space Study for public consultation 
alongside the Core Strategy Options Paper and draft Green Belt study.

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



2 of 16 

Corporate Objective Monitoring
 
Corporate 
Objective  Positive 

Impact 
Neutral 
[...]
easible, retain as urban greenspace. 

4 

Crosby  27

Range Road Open 
Space (Kerslake Way) 
(Manor ward) 

Privately-owned site but high health benefit because 
of informal public use. Partial development could 
make a small but important contribution to meeting 
local housing needs. Possible scope for partial 
development including, for example, a formal path 
through site and new habitat creation. Strong local 
support for greenspace designation. 

19 

Victoria Park west of 
Somerville Road 
(Victoria ward) 

There is no public access to this site, which is on the 
opposite side of the road from Victoria Park. Consider 
scope for housing development of this site (and site to 
north of it between rail line and Somerville Road). 

8 

Formby [None]  -

Sefton East [None]  

Southport  47

Land north of Dobbies 
Garden Centre, Kew. 
(Kew ward). 

Consider whether scope for limited housing 
development on northern edge, but need to retain at 
least 75% of site and put in green route corridors, as it 
is an important link (pinch point) in narrow part of 
greenspace system & links to Newlands. 

47 

Formerly classed as 
Christ the King School 
(not used by school). 
(Birkdale Ward). 

Consider scope for housing development, 
incorporating green route link between housing and 
Newlands Country Park (through land north of 
Dobbies Garden Centre). 

Already in 
housing 
supply 

Total  174

 
 

6. Recommendations
 
6.1 The Planning and Economic Development Director recommends that members approve 
the draft Green Space Study for public consultation.   

7. See below for maps showing Urban Greenspaces which may be suitable for 

development.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



12 of 16 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 34



13 of 16 

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



14 of 16 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 36



15 of 16 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



16 of 16 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 38



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Planning Committee 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

9th February, 2011 
17th February, 2011  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

A review of the evidence supporting the Core Strategy 
Options 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Planning & Economic Development Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Ingrid Berry (Ext 3556), Alan Young (Ext 3551), Tom 
Hatfield (Ext 3555) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

N/A 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
1. To inform Members about the findings of the Green Belt Study, and how this 
will inform the Options stage of the Core Strategy, which is the subject of a 
separate report on this agenda, and to seek approval to consult on minor changes 
to the existing Green Belt. Both of these Studies will be subject to public 
consultation early in 2011 before they are finalised. 
 
2. To update Members on a review of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA) which determines how much land is available in the urban 
areas. This will also be subject to consultation with stakeholders including the 
Sefton, Knowsley and West Lancashire Housing Market Partnership. 
 
3. To inform Members about the future need to update our retail evidence in 
order to ensure that we have robust evidence when our Core Strategy is 
independently examined early next year. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The Green Belt Study is a key piece of evidence that will support the Core 
Strategy, as it indicates which areas outside the urban area have the potential to 
accommodate housing and / or employment to meet our future needs to 2027. 
 
The SHLAA sets out how many new homes can be built in the urban area, and 
hence determines what the shortfall is that will need to be met from sites in the 
Green Belt, depending on which option is chosen (see the report on the Options 
paper which is also on this agenda). 
 
Members need to approve both documents for consultation purposes in order to 
test their robustness. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 

  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That:  
(A)     Planning Committee: 
(i)      notes the consultation that has taken place on the Green Belt Study with the 
Area Committees and some of the parishes since the previous report was deferred 
by Cabinet in September;  
(ii)     requests Cabinet to approve the Green Belt Study and the SHLAA update for 
consultation purposes; and 
(iii)    notes the need for a future review of the retail evidence that will support the 
Core Strategy, the costs of which would be contained within the Department’s 
consultancy budget.  
 
(B)     Cabinet: 
(i)       notes the consultation that has taken place with the Area Committees and 
some of the parishes on the Green Belt Study since the previous report was 
deferred by Cabinet in September; 
(ii)     approves the Green Belt Study and SHLAA update for consultation 
purposes; and 
(iii)     notes the need for a future review of the retail evidence that will support the 
Core Strategy, the costs of which would be contained within the Department’s 
consultancy budget. 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
YES 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

YES 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the “call in” period for Cabinet. 

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
There are no alternatives. The Green Belt Study and the SHLAA are key pieces of 
evidence that support the preparation of our Core Strategy. We need to 
consultation on them before they are finalised, in order to ensure that these pieces 
of work are as robust as possible. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None directly associated with the outcomes of 
this report, although the need for a future review 
of the retail evidence will have financial 
consequences. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 40



 

  

Financial: 
The future retail work is estimated to cost in the region of £30K. This cost would need to 
be managed from within the Department’s existing resources, in particular out of 
consultancy budgets. Approval would also be needed from the Vacancy Management 
Panel before this work can be commissioned. 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013
[...]
 takes place on the Core Strategy Options, whilst the SHLAA Update 
will be published when consultation takes place with the House Builders 
Partnership for a 4 week period from mid-February. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 42



 

  

1. Background 
 
1.1 At Minute 112 (30th September 2010), Cabinet deferred the report outlining the 

methodology used to carry out the Green Belt Study and the draft results 
contained in the Study in order that we could give a presentation to each of the 
Area Committees prior to Cabinet agreeing that the Study should be approved 
for consultation purposes. Since that date presentations have been given to all 
the Area Committees and to a number of parish councils setting out the findings 
of the Study and the possible implications for their areas. 

 
1.2 In December 2010, Planning Committee considered a report setting out the key 

findings of the Green Belt Study and the feedback from initial consideration by 
the Area Committees and some of the Parishes. Presentations to the Parishes 
have continued during January, and will continue over the next couple of months. 
This report also set out the evolving situation about how many new homes we 
need to build as a result of recent challenges to the Secretary of State’s 
announcement last July to revoke the Regional Strategy (RSS). 

 
1.3 Section 2 of this report summarises the views of Members, parish councillors 

and Members of the public about the Study’s implications for their area and the 
evolving Core Strategy. S separate report on this agenda sets out the draft 
findings of the NLP Study which has assessed the continuing relevance of the 
RSS housing requirement,. 

 
1.4 In March / April 2010, the key findings of the Joint Strategic Housing Land 

Availability Assessment were reported to Planning Committee, the Cabinet 
Member: Regeneration & Cabinet. This indicated that at the base date of 1st 
April, 2008 Sefton had a ‘risk assessed’ housing land supply in its urban area of 
5
[...]

 
3.2 The general approach to undertaking SHLAAs is now well established. Sefton’s 

last SHLAA had a base date to 1st April 2008 and was undertaken jointly with 

Agenda Item 6

Page 44



 

  

Knowsley and West Lancashire Councils. The recent SHLAA has updated the 
Study to 1st April 2010, and has also been carried out in collaboration with 
Knowsley and West Lancashire Councils. Consultation on the update will be 
carried out in conjunction with these Councils, and includes discuss with the 
Sefton, Knowsley and West Lancashire Housing Market Partnership. 

 
3.3 In identifying potential sites, Sefton’s SHLAA update has drawn from the 

following sources: 
 

• Sites with planning permission for housing 
• Sites with expired planning permission for housing 
• Sites that are allocated for housing in Sefton’s Unitary Development Plan 
• Council owned sites that are surplus to requirements 
• Sites submitted to the Study by land owners and developers  
• Sites identified in previous housing land studies 

 
3.4 As part of the SHLAA update (as well as for the original Study) we have 

undertaken a ‘Call for Sites’ exercise. Landowners and developers were asked to 
submit potential housing sites for consideration. A small number of new sites 
were identified as a result of this process. Green Belt sites were specifically 
excluded from the assessment process. 

 
3.5 Due to the large number of small sites (below 0.1 ha) without planning 

permission, a 10% sample approach was taken to updating these sites. It is not 
possible to disaggregate these by settlement. 

 
3.6 The Study calculated that there was potential for an additional 5,154 new homes 

to be developed in Sefton’s urban areas compared to 5,254 in 2008. However, 
when future known demolitions and Sefton’s historic underperformance against 
housing targets are factored in, the ‘net’ supply is reduced to 4,343. The 
differences can be explained for a variety of reasons. On the ‘plus’ side, this is as 
a 
[...]
m advice and decisions on future retail planning 
applications. Bearing in mind the current very tight budgetary situation and the 
increasing need to undertake these studies in a cost effective way, our retained 
retail consultants WYG are currently firming up a price for this work but have 
provisionally indicated that the District and Local Centres and Shopping Parades 
Study and the Retail Strategy Review could be undertaken for a combined cost 
of £30k of which almost  a third  (£9k) would relate to subcontracted survey costs 
(which are fixed) for the Retail Strategy Review. WYG have also confirmed that 
new health checks for Bootle and Southport town centres would be included in 
this overall price. It is anticipated that this cost can be contained within the 
Department’s consultancy budgets. 

 
4.4 A further committee report on this matter will follow at a later date.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 

Cabinet

DATE: 9th February, 2011 
17th February 2011

SUBJECT: Core Strategy for Sefton – Options Paper 

WARDS AFFECTED: All

REPORT OF: Andy Wallis 
Planning and Economic Development Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: Steve Matthews  
Telephone 0151 934 3559 

EXEMPT/
CONFIDENTIAL: 

No

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

To ask Members to approve the Core Strategy Options Paper for public 
consultation.

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

To ask Members to approve the Options Paper for consultation 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Planning Committee: 
(1) notes the contents of the draft Core Strategy Options Paper, including the 
implications for meeting Sefton’s housing and employment land requirements to 
2027;
(2) notes the arrangements for consulting on the draft Options Paper
(3) requests Cabinet to approve the draft Options Paper for consultation. 

That Cabinet:
(1)  approves the Core Strategy Options Paper for consultation; and
(2)  delegates to the Planning and Economic Development Director the authority to 
make minor editorial changes to the draft Options Paper, including making sure 
that it is in Plain English, and other presentational changes

KEY DECISION: Yes

FORWARD PLAN: Yes

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Following expiry of call in period after Cabinet 
meeting on 17th February 2011.

 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

The only alternative option would be not to have prepared the Options Paper.  This is a key stage 
in the preparation of a Core Strategy for Sefton which is a statutory requirement.  

IMPLICATIONS:

Budget/Policy Framework: 

N/A

Financial:

The only costs at this stage are to do with consultation - preparing and printing documents 
and leaflets, room hire, holding focus groups etc.  These costs are unlikely to exceed £5,000 
and will be contained within the Local Plans budget held by Planning Department. There are 
expected to be other future costs associated with the independent examination of the Core 
Strategy into 2012/13, and these are, as yet, unquantifiable but will be discussed in further 
reports to Members over the coming 12 months. It is acknowledged however, that such 
costs would need to be managed from within Planning Department’s existing budgets.

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

2010/
2011

£

2011/
2012

£

2012/
2013

£

2013/
2014

£
Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure 

Funded by: 

Sefton Capital Resources  

Specific Capital Resources 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure 

Funded by: 

Sefton funded Resources  

Funded from External Resources 

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry? 

 

Legal: No comments 

Risk Assessment: Without an Options Paper it will not be possible to 
make progress in preparing a Core Strategy for 
Sefton which is a statutory requirement. 
This is an overarching strategy which is meant to tie in 
to various other strategies (Sustainable Community 
Strategy and others), and so represents a
[...]

o
lic

y
 a

n
d
 

a
ls

o
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
 t
h
e
 g

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

ts
 G

re
e
n
 

D
e

a
l”
 

P
le

a
s
e

 s
e

e
 s

e
c
ti
o

n
 9

 a
b

o
v
e

. 

2
0

1
1

 t
o

 2
0
1

3
. 

F
u

n
d

e
d

 b
y
 t
h

e
 N

o
rt

h
 

W
e
s
t 
R

e
g

io
n
a

l 
D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
A

g
e
n
c
y
 

(N
W

R
D

A
),

 S
e

ft
o

n
 

C
o

u
n

c
il 

a
n

d
 o

th
e

r 
p

a
rt

n
e
rs

. 

N
W

R
D

A
 a

n
d
 S

e
ft
o
n
 

C
o
u
n
c
il.

 
!

U
n
s
u
re

 a
t 
p
re

s
e
n
t 
o
f 
m

o
n
it
o

ri
n
g
 

a
rr

a
n

g
e

m
e

n
ts

. 

A
ls

o
 t
h

e
 R

e
n
e

w
a
b

le
 E

n
e
rg

y
 a

n
d

 
E

n
e
rg

y
 E

ff
ic

ie
n
c
y
 i
n
 C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 

H
o

u
s
in

g
) 

R
E

E
C

H
 p

ro
g

ra
m

m
e

 w
ill

 h
e

lp
 

p
ro

v
id

e
 r

e
n
e
w

a
b

le
 e

n
e
rg

y
 a

n
d

 
e

ff
ic

ie
n
c
y
 t
o

 s
o

c
ia

l 
h
o

u
s
in

g
 i
n

 s
o

m
e

 o
f 

th
e
 m

o
s
t 
d
e
p
ri
v
e
d
 a

re
a
s
 o

f 
S

e
ft
o
n
 

 
!

U
n
s
u
re

 a
t 
p
re

s
e
n
t 
o
f 
m

o
n
it
o

ri
n
g
 

a
rr

a
n

g
e

m
e

n
ts

. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2011
	4 Study to Review the Regional Spatial Strategy Housing Requirement Figure for Sefton - Headline Findings
	5 Sefton Core Strategy - Green Space Study: draft for public consultation
	6 A Review of the Evidence Supporting the Core Strategy Options
	7 Core Strategy for Sefton - Options Paper



Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON 9 FEBRUARY 2011

PRESENT: Councillor Tweed (in the Chair)

Councillors Byrne, L. Cluskey, Cuthbertson, Dodd,
Dorgan, Griffiths, Hands, Hough, Ibbs, Kelly and
Preston.

Also Present Councillor Porter.

140. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrne Gustafson
and Webster (substitute Member).

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interests were received.

142. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2011
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2011 be confirmed as
a correct record.

143. STUDY TO REVIEW THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY
HOUSING REQUIREMENT FIGURE FOR SEFTON - HEADLINE
FINDINGS

The Committee considered the report of the Planning & Economic
Development Director giving details of the headline findings of a key study
to review the Regional Spatial Strategy Housing Figure for Sefton, in order
that this can inform the evidence base for the Local Development
Framework and specifically the Options Stage of the emerging Core
Strategy. The full study report would be reported in the next cycle to
Planning Committee, Cabinet Member -Regeneration and Cabinet

The study was required to comply with national planning guidance on the

need to provide a robust evidence base for Sefton’s housing policies in the
Local Development Framework.

76



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and a further more detailed report on the matter
be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee and to Cabinet
Member - Regeneration and Cabinet in the next committee cycle.

144. SEFTON CORE STRATEGY - GREEN SPACE STUDY: DRAFT
FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION

Further to Minute No. 77 of 15 September 2010, the Committee
considered the report of the Planning and Economic Development Director
seeking members’ approval of the draft Green Space Study for public
consultation, linked to the consultation on the Core Strategy options and
draft Green Belt Study.

RESOLVED:

That the draft Green Space Study be approved for public consultation
alongside the Core Strategy Options Paper and draft Green Belt study.

145. A REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE CORE
STRATEGY OPTIONS

Further to Minute No. 115 of 15 December 2010, the Committee
considered the report of the Planning and Economic Development Director
which:-

(i) informed Members about the findings of the Green Belt Study, and
how this would inform the Options stage of the Core Strategy, and
to seek approval to consult on minor changes to the existing Green
Belt. Both of these Studies would be subject to public consultation
early in 2011 before they were finalised.

(i) updated Members on a review of the Strategic Housing Land
Availability Assessment (SHLAA) which determined how much land
was available in the urban areas. This would also be subject to
consultation with stakeholders including the Sefton, Knowsley and
West Lancashire Housing Market Partnership.

(i)  informed Members about the future need to update Sefton’s retail
evidence in order to ensure that the Council had robust evidence
when the Core Strategy was independently examined in early 2012.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the consultation that has taken place on the Green Belt Study with
the Area Committees and some of the parishes since the previous
report was deferred by Cabinet in September be noted;

(2) the Cabinet be requested to approve the Green Belt Study and the
SHLAA update for consultation purposes; and

7



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2011

3)

146.

the need for a future review of the retail evidence that will support
the Core Strategy, (the costs of which would be contained within the
Department’s consultancy budget) be noted.

CORE STRATEGY FOR SEFTON - OPTIONS PAPER

Further to Minute No. 115 of 15 December 2010, the Committee
considered the report of the Planning and Economic Development Director
that requesting Members to approve the Core Strategy Options Paper for
public consultation.

RESOLVED: That

(1)

(2)

3)

the contents of the draft Core Strategy Options Paper, including the
implications for meeting Sefton’s housing and employment land
requirements to 2027 be noted;

the arrangements for consulting on the draft Options Paper be
noted;

the Cabinet be requested to approve the draft Options Paper for
consultation; and

the Planning and Economic Development Director be given

delegated authority to make minor editorial changes to the draft
Options Paper.

78



